

Randall G. Nelson
Thomas C. Bancroft
NELSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
2619 St. Johns Avenue, Suite E
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 867-7000
rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com

Martha Sheehy
SHEEHY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103-0584
(406) 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

Attorneys for Allied World Assurance Co.

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

DANA ROLAN, on her own behalf and on behalf of the class she represents,) Cause No. CDV-2010-91
)
Plaintiffs,) Hon. Christopher Abbott
)
vs.) ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE
) COMPANY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
NEW WEST HEALTH SERVICES,) OF MOTION FOR
DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE) SUMMARY JUDGMENT UPON
COMPANY and ALLIED WORLD) REMAND
ASSURANCE COMPANY and DARWIN)
NATIONAL ASSURANCE COMPANY,)
Defendants.)
_____)
)
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
Counterclaimant,)
)
vs.)
)
DANA ROLAN, on her own behalf and on)
behalf of the class she represents,)
Counterdefendants.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	5
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MCEO POLICY’S “EACH CLAIM” SINGLE LIMIT OF \$1,000,000 IS THE MOST MONEY AVAILABLE UNDER ALLIED’S POLICY.....	10
A. One Written Notice Gave Rise to a Single Claim.....	10
B. Even if Additional Class Members are Identified and Assert Claims, All Such Claims are “Related Claims” and Therefore Constitute a Single Claim.	12
1. <i>Any claims asserted by class members are “related claims.”</i>	12
2. <i>Class claims must relate back to Rolan’s notice or the claims are not covered.</i>	17
C. This Court Should Adopt Justice McKinnon’s Reasoning.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ALPS Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Keller, Reynolds, Drake, Johnson & Gillespie</i> , 2021 MT 46,403 Mont. 638, 482 P.3d 638.....	11
<i>American Medical Security v. Executive Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 693(E.D.Wis. 2005).....	16
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading Inc. v. Lawyers’ Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 855 P.2d 1263 (Cal. 1993).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 602 (7th Cir.1989).....	15, 19
<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 398 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	9
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Willis</i> , 296 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Parker v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 2016 MT 173, 384 Mont. 125, 376 P.3d 114	5
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engrs. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Rolan v. New West Health Servs.</i> , 2013 MT 220, 371 Mont. 228, 307 P.3d 291 (<i>Rolan I</i>).....	7
<i>Rolan v. New West Health Services</i> , 2022 MT 1, 407 Mont. 34, 407 Mont. 34 (“ <i>Rolan III</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleusner v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 102 F.Supp.3d 1148 (D. Mont. 2015)	11

Stonehocker v. Gulf Ins. Co.,
2016 MT 78, 383 Mont. 140, 368 P.3d 1187 11

WFS Financial, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.,
2007 WL 1113347 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Other

§ 33-18-201, MCA 6
